

No. 19-283

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE CITY OF TRINIDAD,

Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN HAMER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
GARRET S. DERREUS
Counsel of Record
gdereus@bizerlaw.com
ANDREW D. BIZER
andrew@bizerlaw.com
BIZER & DERREUS, LLC
3319 St. Claude Ave.
New Orleans, Louisiana 70117
T: 504-619-9999; F: 504-948-9996
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 7 |
| A. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Conflict in the Circuits..... | 8 |
| B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Correct | 15 |
| C. None of the City’s Policy Arguments Justify a Grant of Certiorari | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| APPENDIX | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A Society Without A Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 8, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) | 20 |
| <i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Donovan v. Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 279 (1905)..... | 18 |
| <i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) | 11, 12, 13, 22 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)..... | 9, 10, 15, 16, 23 |
| <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Langston University</i> , 462 F. App'x 773 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Scherr v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... | 4, 16, 26, 27 |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)..... | 15, 21 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 794 | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)..... | 2, 7, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131 | 1, 2, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132 | 2, 7, 11, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12134 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12182 | 14 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.149 | 3 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2)..... | 4 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.151 | 3, 12, 13 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.170 | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 58 AM. JUR. 2D NUISANCES § 221 (2018) | 19 |
| AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE..... | 17 |
| Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (Jan. 4, 2009) | 9 |
| WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTION- ARY | 17, 18 |
| TREATISES | |
| 1 CALVIN W. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS 605 (1991)..... | 16 |
| H.G. WOOD, A TREATISE ON THE LIMITATION OF ACTIONS AT LAW AND IN EQUITY 371 (1883) | 19 |
| HENRY F. BUSWELL, THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND ADVERSE POSSESSION (1889) | 19 |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURIS- PRUDENCE 204 (2d ed. 1839) | 19 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979) | 20 |
| WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765-1769)..... | <i>passim</i> |
